

Nos. 23-726, 23-727

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF IDAHO, PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IDAHO COALITION FOR SAFE HEALTHCARE, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

COLLEEN R. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(213) 995-6800  
csmith@stris.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. For doctors on the ground, it is impossible to comply with both Idaho law and EMTALA.....	5
A. The first-hand experiences of Coalition members demonstrate the excruciating conflict between EMTALA and Idaho’s abortion laws. ....	6
B. The overwhelming culture of fear in Idaho targeting healthcare workers makes it even more difficult to reconcile EMTALA and Idaho’s total abortion ban. ....	14
II. The public interest strongly favors enforcing the district court’s injunction and finding EMTALA preempts Idaho law. ....	24
A. Idaho doctors are leaving in droves because of Idaho’s total abortion ban. Failing to reinstate the injunction will only exacerbate this exodus. ....	24
B. The exodus of doctors is harming all pregnant patients in Idaho. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Matsumoto v. Labrador</i> , 2023 WL 7388852 (D. Idaho Nov. 8, 2023).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Great NW. v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (2023).....	17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Greater NW. v. Labrador</i> , 2023 WL 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023).....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. 1395dd(b)(1)(A) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A).....	10
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 15, 17, 20, 23, 25, 29
Idaho Code § 18-623.....	20
Idaho Code § 18-8805.....	16
Idaho Code § 18-8807.....	16
Idaho Code § 63-3642.....	19

## Other Authorities

- A Post Roe Idaho*, IDAHO COALITION FOR SAFE HEALTHCARE (Feb. 2024), <https://bit.ly/4cdGhq5>..... 24, 25, 27
- Andrew Baertlein, *Idaho disbands Maternal Mortality Review Committee*, KTVB (July 5, 2023), <https://bit.ly/43jIlo3> ..... 21
- Clark Corbin, *Idaho House to vote on bill to strip cities of state funding for refusing to enforce state felonies*, IDAHO CAPITAL SUN (Jan. 26, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3TicZOl>..... 19
- Having a Baby*, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGIST, <https://rb.gy/c93uf9> ..... 27
- Idaho governor signs ‘abortion trafficking’ bill into law*, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS (April 6, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3TxcNed>;..... 20
- Idaho House State Affairs Committee Meeting (March 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3x7JuHo> ..... 15
- Idaho Physician Retention Survey*, ADA COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY (May 2023), <https://bit.ly/3TIynOg> ..... 26
- Idaho Republican Party Platform (adopted July 16, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3IIADPc>..... 18

Joe Parris, <i>Boise resolution on abortion creates questions surrounding law enforcement and Idaho’s new abortion laws</i> , KTVB (July 21, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TnhdEh">https://bit.ly/3TnhdEh</a> .....	19
Kelcie Moseley-Morris, <i>Idaho governor signs bill effectively banning most abortions</i> , IDAHO CAPITAL SUN (Mar. 23, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3PsoUrw">https://bit.ly/3PsoUrw</a> .....	16
Kelcie Moseley-Morris, <i>OBGYNs speak out: Doctors say Idaho’s abortion laws will cause harm to patients</i> , IDAHO CAPITAL SUN (Aug. 19, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3vc7vN5">https://bit.ly/3vc7vN5</a> .....	19
Kyle Pfannenstiel, <i>House Bill 381 would replace the term ‘fetus’ with ‘preborn children’ in Idaho law</i> , IDAHO CAPITAL SUN (Jan. 9, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TFZVnl">https://bit.ly/3TFZVnl</a> .....	22
<i>Letter from Idaho Attorney General Raul Labrador to Representative Brent Crane Re: Request for AG Analysis</i> (March 27, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Tid5Wd">https://bit.ly/3Tid5Wd</a> .....	20
Maternal Mortality Review Committee, <i>2021 Maternal Deaths in Idaho, A report of findings by the Maternal Mortality Review Committee</i> , IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & WELFARE (June 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TVdcs8">https://bit.ly/3TVdcs8</a> .....	21
McKay Cunningham, <i>Survey shows Idaho’s maternal health doctors are leaving the state, or soon will</i> , IDAHO CAPITAL SUN (April 7, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3IGGd4r">https://bit.ly/3IGGd4r</a> .....	26

- Michelle J. K. Osterman, et al., U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *Births: Final Data for 2021*, NAT'L VITAL STAT. REP. Vol. 72, No. 1 (Jan. 31, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3TURIRB> ..... 25
- MFMs: High-Risk Pregnancies*, UCSF DEPARTMENT OF OBSTETRICS, GYNECOLOGY & REPRODUCTIVE SCIENCES, <https://bit.ly/4cdGDwV>..... 26
- Pregnancy*, EUNICE KENNEDY SHRIVER NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND HUMAN DEVELOPMENT, <https://bit.ly/43ofdjh> ..... 28
- Projections of Supply and Demand for Women's Health Service Providers: 2018-2030*, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES (March 2021), <https://bit.ly/3VBjRc7> ..... 25
- Rachel Cohen, *Idaho dissolves maternal mortality review committee, as deaths remain high*, BOISE STATE PUBLIC RADIO NEWS (July 7, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3x2tSVS>..... 21
- Rachel Sun, *UPDATED: Idaho Freedom Caucus asked hospitals for abortion records*, NORTHWEST PUBLIC BROADCASTING (Aug. 3, 2023), <https://bit.ly/43m3xOm> ..... 22
- Rebecca Boone, *Hypothetical situations or real-life medical tragedies? A judge weighs an Idaho abortion ban lawsuit*, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS (Dec. 14, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3wRwnKk> ..... 23
